A 20-year period is used in the analysis because it is assumed that the CDS will take several years to be established and for

participation to develop. This analysis period accords with the Office of Best Practice Regulation’s Cost-benefit

analysis guidance note.

Table 7 reports the results when the analysis period is reduced to 10 years. The shorter analysis period reduces the NPV from

$39.6 million to $20.3 million. The BCR outcome declines from 1.79 to 1.72.

Table 7: Analysis period sensitivity test

Variable NPV BCR

Analysis period: 20 years 39.6 1.79

Analysis period: 10 years (sensitivity) 20.3 1.72

4.4.3 Number of containers

The business-as-usual case assumes a ‘container universe’ of 217 million beverage containers. There is some

uncertainty about the container universe, so sensitivity testing (+/–10%) was performed on that assumption (Table 8).

The CBA results are not particularly sensitive to this assumption. A 10% increase in the number of containers leads to a small

decrease in NPV from $39.6 million to $39.5 million, whereas the BCR remains stable. A decrease in the container universe

does not affect the NPV.

Table 8: Number of containers sensitivity test

Variable NPV BCR

Number of containers: 217 million 39.6 1.79

Number of containers +10% (sensitivity) 39.5 1.79

Number of containers –10% (sensitivity) 39.6 1.79

4.4.4 Alternative home and away consumption splits

The analysis assumes that 67% of beverage containers are consumed at home and that the rest are consumed away from

home. Discussions with the advisory committee confirmed that there is considerable uncertainty about this split, so a

range of sensitivity tests were performed (Table 9).

Varying the consumption split does not change the number of containers recycled because the number of containers recycled

is reasonably certain. However, changing the consumption split does affect the propensity to litter and the number of

containers redeemed in public place locations.

[…]

28 ACT Container Deposit Scheme – Decision Impact Statement

Authorised Version Explanatory Statement registered 06/12/2018 to F2018L01675

Table 11: WTP sensitivity test

Variable NPV BCR

WTP to avoid litter: $20,738 39.6 1.79

WTP for recycling: $717 (alternative scenario) –15.6 0.69

Note that the high value for WTP to avoid litter is used in the CBA. This value was selected from well-conducted studies in the literature; however, it does not

necessarily reflect the WTP to avoid riverine litter.

4.47 WTP threshold analysis

Threshold analysis was also undertaken on the values for WTP to avoid litter. The analysis identified the value at

which the NPVs of the costs and the benefits are equal. It found that the WTP to avoid litter would need to be

around $9,170 per tonne in the ACT.

4.4.8 Propensity to litter

There is some uncertainty about the estimates for propensity to litter, so sensitivity tests (+/–20%) were performed on this

assumption (Table 12).

This analysis reveals that changing the propensity to litter by 20% changes the NPV result by around 50%, so the result is

quite sensitive to changes in this assumption.

Table 12: Propensity to litter sensitivity test

Variable NPV BCR

Propensity to litter 39.6 1.79

Propensity to litter +20% (sensitivity) 53.6 2.07

Propensity to litter –20% (sensitivity) 25.5 1.51

4.5 Litter volume impacts

Impacts on litter volume are driven by a number of assumptions in the model. Beverage consumption projections,

changes in disposal methods and the projected impact of the CDS on litter are covered in this section.

4.5.1 Beverage consumption projections
Beverage container consumption for the base year, 2017, was estimated using data sourced from Industry Edge and

Equilibrium.16 The approach to estimating the total number of containers accords with the methodology that was used

by Marsden Jacob Associates in the national CBA for the Packaging Impacts Decision Regulation Impact Statement. 17